Non-GAAP Reconciliations

We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items not
related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. Our management uses these measures in conjunction
with GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility
and in communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

We did not have any non-GAAP adjustments for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

26

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

50

The following table reconciles certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) for the three months ended
March 31, 2014:

As of March 31, 2014
As
reported

Accrual
adjustments Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $121,829 $ (3,931 ) $117,898

Operating income $44,725 $ 3,931 $48,656

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $40,704 $ 3,931 $44,635
Income tax provision (16,010 ) (1,546 ) (17,556 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $24,694 $ 2,385 $27,079

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $0.94 $ 0.09 $1.03
Diluted share count 26,320

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit agreements as the main sources for liquidity.
We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual obligations.
Funds remaining after these uses are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends and share repurchases.

Available Sources

Below is a summary of our available funds (in thousands):

As of March 31, Increase

%

Increase
2014 2013 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash and cash equivalents $22,340 $15,006 $ 7,334 48.9 %
Available credit on the Credit Facility 132,701 151,332 (18,631 ) (12.3 )
Total current available funds $155,041 $166,338 $ (11,297 ) (6.8 )%
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 144,800 111,582 33,218 29.8
Total estimated available funds $299,841 $277,920 $ 21,921 7.9 %

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

51

Our cash flows generated by operating activities and our credit facility are our most significant sources of liquidity.
We have a $1.0 billion revolving syndicated credit facility that matures in December 2018. This facility provides new
vehicle inventory floor plan financing, used vehicle inventory financing and a revolving line of credit for general
corporate purposes.

We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of March 31, 2014, our unencumbered
owned operating real estate had a book value of $193.1 million. Assuming we can obtain financing on 75% of this